
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors John Cattanach (Chair), Mark Crane, 
Mike Jordan, Cliff Lunn, Bob Packham (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Shaw-Wright and Arnold Warneken. 

Date: Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Selby Civic Centre 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being live-streamed and will be 
available to view via the following link Agenda for Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning 

Committee on Wednesday, 13th December, 2023, 2.00 pm | North Yorkshire Council.   
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 November 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZC23/03465/DVCMAJ - Land comprising Field at Branton 
Lane, Great Ouseburn, Y026 9RJ 

(Pages 7 - 22) 

 Report of the Assistant Director - Planning – Community Development Services 
 

5.   ZC23/03071/OUT - Woodland View, York Road, Flaxby, North 
Yorkshire, HG5 0RR 

(Pages 23 -64) 

 Report of the Assistant Director - Planning – Community Development Services 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=7469&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=7469&Ver=4


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday, 10 January 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 01757 292065  
Email: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 4 December 2023 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 commencing at 2.00 
pm. 
 
Councillor John Cattanach in the Chair plus Councillors Mark Crane, Cliff Lunn, 
Bob Packham, Stephanie Duckett (substitute for Councillor Jordan), and John McCartney 
(substitute for Councillor Shaw-Wright). 
 
Officers present: Martin Grainger - Head of Development Management, Kate Lavelle –   

Solicitor, Hannah Blackburn – Planning Development Manager, Martin 
Evans – Principal Planning Officer; and Dawn Drury – Democratic 
Services Officer  

 
Apologies: Mike Jordan, Steve Shaw-Wright and Arnold Warneken.  
   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
 

7 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

8 Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 September 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 September 2023 were 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

9 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillors Cattanach, Packham, Crane, Lunn, Duckett and McCartney confirmed 
that they had received an additional document on item 4 of the agenda from the 
applicant’s agent, Savills. 
  
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had 
been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate 
time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material 
planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred consideration or refused 
planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown in the report or as 
set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the 
report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
 
 

10 2022/0738/OUTM - Land North of Holy Family School, Station Road, Carlton, 
Goole 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an application for outline planning permission for the erection of up 
to 190 dwellings (use class C3) formal and informal open space, landscaping, works 
and means of access (all other matters reserved) at land north of Holy Family 
School, Station Road, Carlton, Goole. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that there was no update note. 
 
The agent for the applicant, Adam Key of Savills spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues:- 
 

 The Harron Homes development to the southwest of the application site 

which had been allowed on appeal.   

 The Committee sought clarification from officers on the status of the five-year 

housing land supply in the area and were informed that the Local Planning 

Authority does have a five-year housing land supply in the Selby area. 

 The weight applied by officers to the application, in relation to the emerging 

Local Plan; and whether the Local Plan from 2013 was outdated. 

 The weight applied by officers to the application, in relation to the best and 

most versatile agricultural land. 

The decision:- 

 
That planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
 Page 2Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Reason:-  
 
The Committee agreed with the reasons for refusal put forward by the Principal 
Planning Officer in section 12 of the report.  
 
Voting Record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 

11 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 13 December 2023 – Civic Centre, Selby 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.34 pm. 

Page 3Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Selby and Ainsty Constituency Committee 
 

13 DECEMBER 2023 
 

ZC23/03465/DVCMAJ – MINOR MATERIAL AMENDMENTS TO CONDITION 2 
(APPROVED PLANS) TO ALLOW DORMER WINDOWS TO THE REAR OF PLOTS 1-6 

PURSUANT TO PERMISSION 21/01288/DVCMAJ 
AT LAND COMPRISING FIELD AT 444386 462084, BRANTON LANE, GREAT 

OUSEBURN, YORK Y026 9RJ S ON BEHALF OF BRIERLEY HOMES LTD 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for Minor Material Amendments to Condition 2 
(approved plans) to allow dormer windows to the rear of Plots 1-6 pursuant to 
permission 21/01288/DVCMAJ on land comprising Field at 444386 462084, Branton 
Lane, Great Ouseburn, York, Y026 9RJ. 

1.2    The application is brought to the Planning Committee as Brierley Homes Ltd is a 
subsidiary of North Yorkshire Council.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions listed below.  

 
2.1. Planning permission was originally granted in October 2018 for the erection of nine 

houses with access, landscaping and parking on land off Branton Lane. The scheme 

was later amended in September 2021 to allow works to the site access and enabling 

works to start ahead of construction on the main development site.  

 

2.2. This application seeks to amend Condition 2 to enable the substitution of revised plans 

to add dormer windows to the rear of Plots 1-6 of the approved development. Other 

incidental works to the roof of these plots include the insertion of rooflights and removal 

of two chimney stacks.  

 

2.3. No other changes to the scheme are proposed that would affect the nature of the 

development as approved. The principle of development remains acceptable. The 

relevant issues for consideration relate to the design of the dormers, impact upon the 

character and appearance of the area and impact on residential amenities.  

 

2.4. There are some issues concerning the design and number of the dormers and that the 

developer has constructed the dormers without the benefit of planning permission. 

However, for the reasons given in the report and taking all matters into consid
[...]
ing 

Branton Lane (Plots 1-6) now at a relatively advanced stage of construction. Access to 

the housing scheme is via a new access point off Branton Lane.  

 

4.3. Great Ouseburn Conservation Area is located about 160m to the south-east which 

contains listed buildings, the closest of which are on Main Street.  

 

4.4. There is one footway to Branton Lane on the northern side of the carriageway, outside 

of the application site, where there is a double-staggered line of Lime trees linking Great 

Ouseburn village and Branton Green (to the north-west). These trees are protected 

under Tree Preservation Order 2/1970.   

 

4.5. Agricultural fields adjoin the site to the south-east and north-east. To the west there are 

residential properties along Branton Lane and the Lime Tree Inn. To the south, on the 

opposite side of Branton Lane, is a development for 46 dwellings under construction 

by Stonebridge Homes   

 
Page 9

https://uniformonline.harrogate.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S18HS1HYHJF00


 

commrep/4 

4 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

5.0 Description of Proposal 
 
5.1. This application seeks minor material amendments to Condition 2 (approved plans) of 

permission 21/01288/DVCMAJ to enable the substitution of revised plans to include 

dormer windows to the rear roof slopes of Plots 1-6. Other incidental works include 

insertion of roof lights to the front roof slope and removal of two chimney stacks along 

the length of the terrace.  

 

5.2. At the time of an officer site inspection on 17 November 2023, the dormer windows 

were in place as well as the other works to the roof albeit construction works to the 

dwellings on Plots 1-6 had not finished. Above grade works to the remaining plots on 

the rear half of the site have not commenced.  

 

6.0 Planning Policy and Guidance 
 
6.1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that all 

planning authorities must dete
[...]
 is concluded that the changes to Condition 2 (approved drawings) to 

allow the roof additions and other alterations are acceptable.  

 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed below.  

 

 Recommended conditions: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 

following approved drawings: 

 

Location Plan – Drawing 1508-100 

Site Plan – Drawing 1682-100 Rev J 

House Types A, B & K – Drawing 1682-116 Rev C 

House Types H & J – Drawing 1508-117 Rev B 

House Types Garages – Drawing 1508-118 

Streetscapes – Drawing 1682-119 Rev B 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

 

2. Works to establish the site compound, site clearance, demolition, excavation or 

depositing of material in connection with the construction of the development must be 

carried out in accordance with the details approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority under 22/04503/DISCON which makes provision for:  

 

Page 14



 

commrep/9 

9 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

- on site parking capable of accommodating all staff and sub-contractors vehicles clear 

of the public highway; 

- on site materials storage area capable of accommodating all materials required for 

the operation of the site; and 

- the approved areas shall be kept available for their intended use at all times that the 

construction works are in operation. 

 

Reason: To provide for appropriate on-site construction vehicle parking and associated 

facilities in the interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area.  

 

3. Measures to prevent the deposit of mud, grit and dirt on public highways by vehicles 

travelling to and from the site must be carried out in accordance with the details 

approved under 22/04503/DISCON. The approved measures must be kept available 

and in full working order until such time as the Local Planning Authority agrees in wri
[...]
and enabling works is shown on Drawing No. BH19004-

APP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-3105 Rev P1. The access and enabling works are defined as:  

 - Branton Lane carriageway: works to a 75m length to improve, realign, and lift the 

carriageway level to suit the site access bellmouth, tree protection works, visibility 

splays and match the improvement works undertaken to the west of the site.  

 - Branton Lane: traffic calming measures include speed table, road marking works and 

associated traffic signs.  

 - Site access bellmouth: carriageway works to construct the site access bellmouth 

 - Site access road: carriageway works to construct the first 10m of the site access road. 

 - Tree protection works: works to install an approved system to protect the Lime tree 

root systems and provide a suitable foundation beneath the new bellmouth and access 

road.  

 - Footpath works 

 - Drainage works associated with the above.  

 - Utility protection and supply connections beneath new or improved carriageway 

  

   

Target Determination Date: 28 December 2023 

 

Case Officer: Helen Goulden, helen.goulden@northyorks.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

mailto:helen.goulden@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Committee 
 

13TH DECEMBER 2023  
 

ZC23/03071/OUT – OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR UP TO 4 ECO-CUSTOM SELF BUILD 
HOMES WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED AT WOODLAND VIEW, YORK ROAD, 

FLAXBY, NORTH YORKSHIRE, HG5 0RR ON BEHALF OF HOLMES PLANNING LTD 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine an outline planning application for up to 4 eco-custom self build 
homes with all matters reserved on land at Woodland View, York Road, Flaxby, 
North Yorkshire, HG5 0RR.  

1.2    This application is reported to the Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Committee 
because it involves land/premises owned or controlled by a Councillor, as a 
Community Interest Company that a Councillor is a Director of has recently 
taken/signed a lease on part of the site. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED.  
 
2.1. This application seeks outline permission, with all matters reserved, for up to 4 

dwellings on part of a field on York Road, to the south of Flaxby. Details submitted 
with the application indicate that the proposed dwellings are intended to be custom or 
self-build dwellings.  
 

2.2. Flaxby is a small settlement which is not identified as a Service Village or a Smaller 
Village in the Harrogate District Local Plan 2014-2035 (the Local Plan), and which 
therefore does not have a defined settlement development limit in the Local Plan. 
Consequently, the village and the site are outside development limits and are within 
the countryside. 
 

2.3. A previous outline application for ‘up to 5 eco-custom self build homes with all matters 
reserved’ on the same site was refused in August 2022 for reasons relating to the site 
being outside settlement development limits and in an inaccessible location, the loss 
of agricultural land and harm to the character and appearance. A subsequent appeal 
against that refusal was dismissed in March 2023. A copy of the appeal decision is 
included at Appendix A.   
 

2.4. An earlier outline application for ‘up to 9 eco custom self-build homes’, on a larger 
area of land including the current application site and land to the west, was refused in 
January 2022. An appeal against that refusal was also dismissed, in May 2022. A 
copy of the appeal decision is included at Appendix B.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
2.5. The site is in the countryside and is not considered an appropriate location for new 

housing development, having regard to its accessibility to services and facilities and 
to the Council
[...]
south and west 
separate the site and the village from a number of commercial buildings located near 
the junction of York Road and the A59, further to the south.  
 

4.3. As noted in the Inspectors’ decisions for two previously dismissed appeals at the site, 
Flaxby is a village without services or facilities. There are bus stops in the village, 
served by buses which run to Boroughbridge in one direction and Knaresborough in 
the other. However, those services are very infrequent, with no more than 6 or 7 
services per day in either direction, and no services on Sundays.  
 

Page 26

https://uniformonline.harrogate.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RZL2OPHYGTG00


 

 

5 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

5.0 Description of Proposal 
 
5.1. This application seeks outline planning permission, with all matters reserved, for a 

development described as ‘up to 4 eco-custom self build homes’. 
 

5.2. The application follows two previous outline applications for similar proposals, both of 
which were refused and subsequently dismissed on appeal.  
 

5.3. An application for ‘up to 9 eco-custom self build homes with all matters reserved’ on a 
larger area of land, which included the current application site and land within the 
wider field to the west, was refused in January 2022. A subsequent appeal was 
dismissed in May 2022 (the first appeal). A copy of the appeal decision is included at 
Appendix B.   
 

5.4. A subsequent outline application for ‘up to 5 eco-custom self build homes with all 
matters reserved’, on the same site as the current application, was refused in 
August 2022. An appeal against that refusal was dismissed in March 2023 (the 
second appeal). A copy of the appeal decision is included at Appendix A.    
 

5.5. The current application relates to a revised proposal for up to 4 ‘eco-custom self build 
homes’. The submitted location plan indicates that access is proposed from the 
existing access track to the nort
[...]
oints 
are made: 
 
- Site is not included in Local Plan. Previous Inspector noted that ‘the Council can 

demonstrate a housing land supply’. Development on the site is not required.  
- Flaxby is a small village with no services or facilities. ‘No services or facilities 

have appeared since the original application for 9 houses was made’. 
- Inadequate public transport – only 6 buses per day.  
- No local job opportunities that do not require travel by car.  
- No safe or easy walking routes to local services or amenities. Bridleway and 

footpaths to Knaresborough are through fields. A59 is dangerous to cross and 
walk along with no footpath. Regarding pending development at Flaxby Green 
Park, previous Inspector noted ‘most convenient route to access that site without 
a vehicle would be along a secluded and unlit right of way and would involve 
crossing the busy A59’. Nothing has changed regarding this pedestrian access.  

- Dangerous disruption at entrance to Flaxby village from building 4 houses 
separately. 

- Change to character of village. Insufficient detail regarding size of houses. No 
assurance that self-build houses would be in keeping with character of the 
village. Development would erode ‘buffer’ that site provides between Flaxby and 
industrial buildings to the south. 

- Reference to Environmental Health Officer’s comments in relation to noise.  
- Impact on capacity of local roads and infrastructure.  
- Loss of Grade 2 agricultural land. Referred to in previous Inspectors’ decisions.  
- Queries regarding reference to Flaxby Village Community Interest Company in 

application documents. Insufficient detail provided regarding ‘offer’ of land 
referred to in Planning Statement. 

- Reduction from 5 houses to 4 does not ‘invalidate’ previous Inspector’s 
conclusion that harm associated with the proposal outweighs any benefits from 
proposed custom and self-build houses. Some of the benefits are reduced 
compared with previous applications, but 
[...]
lopment would have a 
significant adverse effect on the character and appearance of the site and its 
surroundings, including the setting of Flaxby and the character of the wider 
landscape. It would therefore conflict with Policies HP3 and NE4 of the Local Plan 
which require development to respect the spatial qualities of the local area, protect 
landscape character and local distinctiveness, and respect the distribution and form 
of settlements and buildings in their landscape setting. It would also conflict with the 
aims of the HLCA and with the NPPF, which states that planning decisions should 
ensure that developments will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, 
and are sympathetic to local character, including landscape setting.  

 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

17 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Residential amenity 
 

10.56. Concerns raised regarding the amenity of existing neighbouring residents, and of 
potential future occupants of the proposed development, are noted.  
 

10.57. The application is in outline, with all matters reserved. Matters relating to the scale, 
layout and appearance of the proposed houses and their location within the site and 
in relation to one another and to existing neighbouring houses would need to be 
considered and assessed as part of a reserved matters application. However, based 
on the site’s location in relation to the nearest neighbouring houses to the north and 
east, it is considered that it would be possible to achieve appropriate separation 
distances between the proposed development and those neighbouring properties to 
ensure that the amenities of neighbouring residents would be protected with regard to 
privacy, outlook and light.  
 

10.58. Given the limited scale of the proposed development, it is likely that any construction 
period would be relatively short-lived, even if the 4 houses were not all built at the 
same time. Matters such as hours of construction could be controlled by planning 
condition
[...]
 units would be a benefit 
weighing in favour of the proposed development. This matter is considered further in 
the Planning Balance section below.  

Sustainable construction 
 

10.91. The submitted details indicate that the proposed houses would be Passivhaus 
certified, and refer to measures including photovoltaic panels, air source heat pumps, 
and measures to reduce energy demand and water consumption.  
 

10.92. The Inspector in the second appeal stated that ‘the pursual of Passivhaus principles 
and other sustainable design credentials can be afforded some positive weight but 
this would be very limited by reason of the very small scale of the scheme’. 
 

10.93. The development now proposed is for one house fewer than that previous appeal and 
therefore remains very small in scale. Accordingly, and having regard to the previous 
Inspector’s conclusions, whilst references to Passivhaus and sustainable construction 
measures are noted and would be a benefit weighing in favour of the proposed 
development, it is considered that the weight that can be afforded to the benefits in 

Page 43



 

 

22 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

this regard is very limited. This is considered further in the Planning Balance section 
below.  

 Other matters 
 
10.94. The submitted Planning Statement makes reference to ‘Flaxby Village Community 

Interest Company (“the Company”)’, and states that ‘upon planning approval some 
land will be gifted to the Company to be for the benefit of all of the residents of the 
village of Flaxby’. It states that this would be secured by Unilateral Undertaking. The 
Planning Statement goes on to state that ‘this might be a playground for example, but 
the approval for that would be subject to a separate planning application that does not 
form the subject matter of this application’.  
 

10.95. The current application seeks outline planning permission for a development 
described as ‘up to 4 eco-custom self build homes with all matters reserved’
[...]
tly, the appeal scheme conflicts with the development plan taken as 
a whole.  

 
3 APP/P1615/W/18/3213122  
  APP/G2435/W/18/3214451  

  APP/W0530/W/19/3230103  

Page 62

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/E2734/W/22/3293545

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          8 

37. Crucially, there are no material considerations before me that outweigh this 

conflict, including the contribution that the appeal scheme would make to the 
supply of CSB plots as part of overall housing provision in the area. I therefore 

conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

C Dillon  

INSPECTOR 

Page 63

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 November 2023
	Minutes

	4 ZC23/03465/DVCMAJ - Land comprising Field at Branton Lane, Great Ouseburn, Y026 9RJ
	5 ZC23/03071/OUT - Woodland View, York Road, Flaxby, North Yorkshire, HG5 0RR
	Item02 pc13.12.23
	North Yorkshire Council

	Appendix A - Appeal decision for application 22.02517.OUT
	Appendix B - Appeal decision for application 21.04716.OUT




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 commencing at 2.00 
pm. 
 
Councillor Bob Packham in the Chair plus Councillors Mark Crane, Mike Jordan, 
Cliff Lunn, Arnold Warneken and Stephanie Duckett (substitute for Councillor Shaw-
Wright). 
 
Officers present: Martin Grainger Head of Development Management, Kelly Dawson – 

Senior Solicitor (Business & Environmental Services), John Worthington 
– Executive Officer - Development Management and Building Control, 
Helen Goulden – Principal Development Management Officer, Jill Rann - 
Principal Development Management Officer; and Dawn Drury – 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Apologies: John Cattanach and Steve Shaw-Wright.    
 

 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 
 

 

13 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

14 Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 November 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 November 2023 were confirmed 
and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

15 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillors Packham, Crane, Jordan, Lunn, Duckett and Warneken confirmed that 
they had received an additional document on item 5 of the agenda from North 
Yorkshire Councillor Andy Brown in support of the application. 
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had 
been received. 
 
The conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material 
planning considerations.   
 
The Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in the report because the proposal was in accordance with the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report. 
 
 

16 ZC23/03465/DVCMAJ - Land comprising Field at Branton Lane, Great 
Ouseburn, Y026 9RJ 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an application for Minor Material Amendments to Condition 2 
(approved plans) to allow dormer windows to the rear of Plots 1-6 pursuant to 
permission 21/01288/DVCMAJ on land comprising Field at 444386 462084, Branton 
Lane, Great Ouseburn, York, Y026 9RJ. 
 
The Principal Development Management Officer confirmed that there was no update 
note. 
 
The agent for the applicant, Will Rogers, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues:- 
 

 The Committee sought clarification from officers on why the application was 
not a retrospective application, as the dormer windows had already been 
added to the properties. 

 If there had been any alteration to the roofline or height of the roof. 

 Whether it would be possible that only a number of the houses to be built 
could be built with a variety of dormer window shapes and styles within 
permitted development. 

 The Committee stated that they were dissatisfied with the conduct of Brierley 
Homes Limited and stated that as a subsidiary of North Yorkshire Council the 
company should be setting the standard.  
 

The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Section 
12 of the Committee report. 
 
Voting Record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

17 ZC23/03071/OUT - Woodland View, York Road, Flaxby, North Yorkshire, HG5 
0RR 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an outline planning application for up to 4 eco-custom self build 
homes with all matters reserved on land at Woodland View, York Road, Flaxby, 
North Yorkshire, HG5 0RR. 
 
The Principal Development Management Officer advised Members that since the 
Committee agenda had been published on the 5 December 2023, two unilateral 
undertakings had been submitted to the planning authority by the applicant.   
 
The first unilateral undertaking was to confirm that the development would be 
carried out as custom and self-build and would be marketed as such, however 
officers had some concerns in the wording of the document, including around the 
scope and mechanism for marketing the custom and self-build homes. 
 
The second unilateral undertaking was in relation to an area of land within the 
proposed site that the applicant would gift to the Flaxby Village Community Interest 
Company. The Officer informed Members that the document was not specific as to 
what the land would be used for, although a children’s playground had been 
suggested, however there was no planning permission for any such facility in place, 
and no policy requirement for open space on a small-scale build. 
 
The Officer confirmed that both agreements should be taken into account, however 
neither unilateral undertaking outweighed the harm or conflict with the policy or 
altered the officer recommendation for refusal of the application.     
 
Caroline Greenhalgh spoke objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant, Ben Holmes, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues:- 
 

 Members sought clarification on why the application had come before 
Committee. 

 The history of the previous two planning appeals on the same site, and 
whether officers felt that the unilateral undertakings submitted would affect 
the decision if the application in front of Members should go to the Planning 
Inspectorate on appeal. 

 It was queried whether there were any other issues that would need to be 
taken into consideration which hadn’t been present on the previous five 
house application which had gone to appeal. 

 Members felt that the custom and self-build homes were very laudable, 
however the proposed site was not a suitable location. 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Reason:-  
 
The Committee agreed with the reasons for refusal put forward by the Principal 
Development Management Officer in section 12 of the report.  
 
Voting Record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 

18 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

19 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 10 January 2024 – Civic Centre, Selby 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.07 pm. 


